

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

August 24, 1978

Mr. Edwin Treml Sleepy Eye City Clerk 108 Main Street West Sleepy Eye, MN 56085

Re: Docket Number A-3316

A-3350

Ordinance Number 251

252

City of Sleepy Eye, Martinka Petition (A-331) Sleepy Eye, Stimpert Enterprises, In (A-3350)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Director

PDL:dsm

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE EILED

AUG 3 0 1978

Secretary of State

0.0

ORDINANCE

Ordinance No. 252

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SLEEPY EYE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UN-INCORPORATED PLATTED LANDS ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS

The City of Sleepy Eye does Ordain as Follows:

WHEREAS a certain Petition dated May 16, 1978, requesting annexation of the territory herein described was duly presented to the Council on June 5, 1978;

WHEREAS, the quantity of land embraced within the area described in the Petition and bounded as described is less than seven (7) acres, no part of which is included within the limits of an incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, the Petition was signed by all owners; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Home Township in which the land is located has waived any objections to said annexation; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the Petition abuts upon the city limits at the eastern boundary thereof;

The City of Sleepy Eye does Ordain as Follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby determines that the annexation will be to the best interest of the City and of the territory affected, that the territory described herein abuts upon the city limits and is urban or suburban in character, and that none of said territory is now included within the limits of any city and does not abut upon the limits of any other city.

Section 2. The corporate limits of the city are hereby extended to include the platted land described as follows; and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the city as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

Lot D-1 of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW½ of NE½) Lots M and N of Lot J of the Northeast Quarter (NE½); all in Section Twenty-nine (29), Township One Hundred Ten (110), Range Thirty-two (32), Brown County, Minnesota, containing 6.7 acres, more or less.

Section 3. The City Clerk if hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, Secretary of State, the Home Township Clerk, and the County Auditor.

Section 4. This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3.

Dated: July 5, 1978

C. H. Fering, Mayor

I do hereby certify and attest that the City Council of the City of Sleepy Eye, Minnesota, did pass the above Ordinance on ______, 1978, in accordance with the Charter Provisions and State Laws provided therefore.

Edwin V. Treml

Published in the Sleepy Eye Herald Dispatch, Sleepy Eye, Minnesota, on July 6, 1978.